### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ALLON ADIR	02/07/2010
BRAD LEE HEROLD	02/01/2010
JOHN MARTIN LUDDEN	02/09/2010
PEDRO MARTIN-de-NICOLAS	02/05/2010
CHARLES LEVERETT MEISSNER	02/04/2010
GIL ELIEZER SHUREK	02/07/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION
Street Address:	NEW ORCHARD ROAD
Internal Address:	IBM-INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW
City:	ARMONK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10504

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12700970

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (512)973-4257

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 5122865145

Email: STEPH@US.IBM.COM Correspondent Name: MATTHEW W. BACA Address Line 1: 11400 BURNET RD.

Address Line 2: IBM-INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78758

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: AUS920090223US1

PATENT 501120212 REEL: 024086 FRAME: 0550

# NAME OF SUBMITTER: MATTHEW W. BACA **Total Attachments: 18** source=AUS920090223US1\_SignedAssignment#page1.tif source=AUS920090223US1 SignedAssignment#page2.tif source=AUS920090223US1\_SignedAssignment#page3.tif source=AUS920090223US1\_SignedAssignment#page4.tif source=AUS920090223US1\_SignedAssignment#page5.tif source=AUS920090223US1\_SignedAssignment#page6.tif source=AUS920090223US1\_SignedAssignment#page7.tif source=AUS920090223US1\_SignedAssignment#page8.tif source=AUS920090223US1\_SignedAssignment#page9.tif source=AUS920090223US1 SignedAssignment#page10.tif source=AUS920090223US1\_SignedAssignment#page11.tif source=AUS920090223US1\_SignedAssignment#page12.tif source=AUS920090223US1\_SignedAssignment#page13.tif source=AUS920090223US1\_SignedAssignment#page14.tif source=AUS920090223US1\_SignedAssignment#page15.tif source=AUS920090223US1\_SignedAssignment#page16.tif source=AUS920090223US1\_SignedAssignment#page17.tif

source=AUS920090223US1\_SignedAssignment#page18.tif

PATENT REEL: 024086 FRAME: 0551

IBM DOCKET NUMBER: AUS920090223US1

## ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, the undersigned Inventor(s) has/have made certain inventions, improvements, and discoveries (herein referred to as the "Invention") in:

# Title of the Invention: TWO PASS TEST CASE GENERATION USING SELF-MODIFYING INSTRUCTION REPLACEMENT

and further identified by the IBM Docket Number provided above in the header of this Assignment, for which an application for a United States Patent was executed concurrently herewith or was filed having:

Serial Number:	12/700,970 .

Whereas, International Business Machines Corporation, a corporation of New York having a place of business at Armonk, New York (herein referred to as "IBM"), desires to acquire, and each undersigned Inventor desires to grant to IBM, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any and all patent applications and patents directed thereto;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, each undersigned Inventor ("ASSIGNOR") hereby sells, assigns, and otherwise transfers to IBM (the "ASSIGNEE"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the above-identified United States patent application, and any and all other patent applications and patents for the Invention which may be applied for or granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents. In addition, each undersigned Inventor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Patent, and foreign patent authorities to issue any foreign patent, granted for the Invention, to IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made; and each undersigned Inventor agrees to execute any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting title to the Invention and all related patents and applications, in IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever requested by IBM, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns.

***************************************	Executed by Inve	itor 1 of 6	***************************************
Signature:	Allon Adir	Date: 4 1 2010	
***************************************	Executed by Inve	itor 2 of 6	
Signature:	Brad Lee Herold	Date:	
	Executed by Inve	itor 3 of 6	
Signature:	John Martin Ludden	Date:	
	Executed by Inve	tor 4 of 6	
Signature:	Pedro Martin-de-Nicolas	Date:	

PATENT REEL: 024086 FRAME: 0553

Dama 7 ref 2

	Executed by Inventor 5 of 6
1	
Signature:	Date:
	Charles Leverett Meissner
	Executed by Inventor 6 of 6
	XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
Signature:	Cil Elizare Church

Whereas, the undersigned Inventor(s) has/have made certain inventions, improvements, and discoveries (herein referred to as the "Invention") in:

# Title of the Invention: TWO PASS TEST CASE GENERATION USING SELF-MODIFYING INSTRUCTION REPLACEMENT

and further identified by the IBM Docket Number provided above in the header of this Assignment, for which an application for a United States Patent was executed concurrently herewith or was filed having:

Whereas, International Business Machines Corporation, a corporation of New York having a place of business at Armonk, New York (herein referred to as "IBM"), desires to acquire, and each undersigned Inventor desires to grant to IBM, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any and all patent applications and patents directed thereto;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, each undersigned Inventor ("ASSIGNOR") hereby sells, assigns, and otherwise transfers to IBM (the "ASSIGNEE"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the above-identified United States patent application, and any and all other patent applications and patents for the Invention which may be applied for or granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents. In addition, each undersigned Inventor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Patent, and foreign patent authorities to issue any foreign patent, granted for the Invention, to IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made; and each undersigned Inventor agrees to execute any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting title to the Invention and all related patents and applications, in IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever requested by IBM, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns.

***************************************	Executed b	y inventor 1 of 6
Signature:		Date:
	Allon Adir	Date:
	d bectsenar 3	y Inventor 2 of 6
	62,863,664, 1	7 AM (AMA) & VA V
	11 m	
Signature:	Brad Lee Herold	Date: 2/4/2010
	Brad Lee Herold	
•		
	Buinden 3 %	t. sammilian o hee
***************************************	1 0000003	y Inventor 3 of 6
Signature:	Internation Franchis	Date:
	John Martin Ludden	
	, asi a s	and the second of the second o
***************************************	Executed b	y Inventor 4 of 6
Sionatore		Date:
wellenesses	Pedro Martin-de-Nicolas	

Page 2 of 3

REEL: 024086 FRAME: 0556

Executed by Inventor 5 of 6			
Signature:	Date:		
	Charles Leverett Meissner		
	Executed by Inventor 6 of 6		
Signature:	Date:		
	Cil Fhazar Shurok		

Whereas, the undersigned Inventor(s) has/have made certain inventions, improvements, and discoveries (herein referred to as the "Invention") in:

# Title of the Invention: TWO PASS TEST CASE GENERATION USING SELF-MODIFYING INSTRUCTION REPLACEMENT

and further identified by the IBM Docket Number provided above in the header of this Assignment, for which an application for a United States Patent was executed concurrently herewith or was filed having:

Serial Number:	12/700,970 .
----------------	--------------

Whereas, International Business Machines Corporation, a corporation of New York having a place of business at Armonk, New York (herein referred to as "IBM"), desires to acquire, and each undersigned Inventor desires to grant to IBM, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any and all patent applications and patents directed thereto;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, each undersigned Inventor ("ASSIGNOR") hereby sells, assigns, and otherwise transfers to IBM (the "ASSIGNEE"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the above-identified United States patent application, and any and all other patent applications and patents for the Invention which may be applied for or granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents. In addition, each undersigned Inventor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Patent, and foreign patent authorities to issue any foreign patent, granted for the Invention, to IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made; and each undersigned Inventor agrees to execute any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting title to the Invention and all related patents and applications, in IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever requested by IBM, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns.

	Executed by Inventor 1 of 6	
Signature:	Date: Allon Adir	
	Executed by Inventor 2 of 6	
Signature:	Date:Date:	
	Executed by Inventor 3 of 6	
Signature: <u>fo</u>	LMLJAL Date: 2/9/16 John Martin Ludden	
	Executed by Inventor 4 of 6	•••••
Signature:	Date:	

PATENT REEL: 024086 FRAME: 0559

Executed by Inventor 5 of 6				
Champatrama	Yata			
Signature: Charles Leve	rett Meissner			
	Formandad by Enganday Call			
	Executed by Inventor 6 of 6	••••••		
Signature: Cil Fliozon Sh	Date:			
8.33 B 330000 M	XX4X4575.			

Whereas, the undersigned Inventor(s) has/have made certain inventions, improvements, and discoveries (herein referred to as the "Invention") in:

# Title of the Invention: TWO PASS TEST CASE GENERATION USING SELF-MODIFYING INSTRUCTION REPLACEMENT

and further identified by the IBM Docket Number provided above in the header of this Assignment, for which an application for a United States Patent was executed concurrently herewith or was filed having:

Serial	Number:	12/700,970

Whereas, International Business Machines Corporation, a corporation of New York having a place of business at Armonk, New York (herein referred to as "IBM"), desires to acquire, and each undersigned Inventor desires to grant to IBM, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any and all patent applications and patents directed thereto;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, each undersigned Inventor ("ASSIGNOR") hereby sells, assigns, and otherwise transfers to IBM (the "ASSIGNEE"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the above-identified United States patent application, and any and all other patent applications and patents for the Invention which may be applied for or granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents. In addition, each undersigned Inventor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Patent, and foreign patent authorities to issue any foreign patent, granted for the Invention, to IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made; and each undersigned Inventor agrees to execute any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting title to the Invention and all related patents and applications, in IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever requested by IBM, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns.

	Executed by Inventor 1 of 6
Signature:	Date:Date:
	Executed by Inventor 2 of 6
Signature:	Brad Lee Herold
	Executed by Inventor 3 of 6
Signature:	John Martin Ludden
	Executed by Inventor 4 of 6
Signature: _	Two Montant Mass Dave 5 Feb 2010

Executed by Inventor 5 of 6			
Signature:	Date:		
	Charles Leverett Meissner		
,			
	·		
	Executed by Inventor 6 of 6		
***************************************			
Signature:	Date:		
<del>-</del>	Gil Eliezer Shurek		

Whereas, the undersigned Inventor(s) has/have made certain inventions, improvements, and discoveries (herein referred to as the "Invention") in:

# Title of the Invention: TWO PASS TEST CASE GENERATION USING SELF-MODIFYING INSTRUCTION REPLACEMENT

and further identified by the IBM Docket Number provided above in the header of this Assignment, for which an application for a United States Patent was executed concurrently herewith or was filed having:

Serial Number:	12/700,970
----------------	------------

Whereas, International Business Machines Corporation, a corporation of New York having a place of business at Armonk, New York (herein referred to as "IBM"), desires to acquire, and each undersigned Inventor desires to grant to IBM, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any and all patent applications and patents directed thereto;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, each undersigned Inventor ("ASSIGNOR") hereby sells, assigns, and otherwise transfers to IBM (the "ASSIGNEE"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the above-identified United States patent application, and any and all other patent applications and patents for the Invention which may be applied for or granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents. In addition, each undersigned Inventor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Patent, and foreign patent authorities to issue any foreign patent, granted for the Invention, to IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made; and each undersigned Inventor agrees to execute any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting title to the Invention and all related patents and applications, in IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever requested by IBM, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns.

000000000000000000000000000000000000000		Executed by Inventor 1 of 6		
Sionature:		Date:		
Ostanova,	Allon Adir	Date:		
***************************************		Executed by Inventor 2 of 6		
Signature:		Date;		
To a Brasilian of Time	Brad Lee Herold			
		Executed by Inventor 3 of 6		
Signature:		Date:		
	John Martin Ludde	n ·		
		Executed by Inventor 4 of 6		******************************
			······	
Signature		Date:		
virtues (m. p.,	Pedro Martin-de-Ni	Colas	······································	

***************************************	Executed	by Inventor 5 of 6
Signature:	Charles Leverett Meissner	Date: 2/4/2010
	Executed	by Inventor 6 of 6
Signature;	Gil Eliezer Shurek	Date:

Whereas, the undersigned Inventor(s) has/have made certain inventions, improvements, and discoveries (herein referred to as the "Invention") in:

# Title of the Invention: TWO PASS TEST CASE GENERATION USING SELF-MODIFYING INSTRUCTION REPLACEMENT

and further identified by the IBM Docket Number provided above in the header of this Assignment, for which an application for a United States Patent was executed concurrently herewith or was filed having:

erial Number:	12/700,970	<u>:</u>
erial Number:	12/700,970	

Whereas, International Business Machines Corporation, a corporation of New York having a place of business at Armonk, New York (herein referred to as "IBM"), desires to acquire, and each undersigned Inventor desires to grant to IBM, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any and all patent applications and patents directed thereto;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, each undersigned Inventor ("ASSIGNOR") hereby sells, assigns, and otherwise transfers to IBM (the "ASSIGNEE"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the above-identified United States patent application, and any and all other patent applications and patents for the Invention which may be applied for or granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents. In addition, each undersigned Inventor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Patent, and foreign patent authorities to issue any foreign patent, granted for the Invention, to IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made; and each undersigned Inventor agrees to execute any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting title to the Invention and all related patents and applications, in IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever requested by IBM, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns.

	Executed b	y Inventor 1 of 6	
Signature:		Date:	
¥	Allon Adir		
	Executed b	y Inventor 2 of 6	
***************************************			
Cimiatura		Date	
orginitate.	Brad Lee Herold	***************************************	***************************************
	Executed b	y Inventor 3 of 6	
***************************************	SACKUREA .	7 **** ****** ** *** ***	
ESS and a Andreas		Plantas	
Signature:	John Martin Ludden	1)atc,	
	ar Carre Trages Kark Wilescher		
	8 Sandana &	v. Luciumian d'all	
	Executes a	y Inventor 4 of 6	
Section 5		un.	
Signature:	85 - 8- 8- 8 8- 8- 8- 8- 8- 8- 8- 8- 8-	Date:	
	Pedro Martin-de-Nicolas		

	Executed by	Inventor 5 of 6	
entra a su		Y*	•
Signature:	Charles Leverett Meissner	Date:	
	Executed by	inventor 6 of 6	
Signature:	A show	Date: Februa	<u>971</u> 2010
No.	Cil Bliozer Shurek	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	7

Page 3 of 3 REEL: 024086 FRAME: 0569

Į.

**RECORDED: 03/16/2010**